Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S.192
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

02767155

Narne of Company

Birley Ventures Limited

We
Mark Newman Vincent John Green
4 Mount Ephraim Road Jaeger House
Tunbridge Wells 5 Clanncarde Gardens
Kent Tunbrndge Wells
TN1 1EE Kent TN1 1PE

the hiquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of gff/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 30/11/2011 to 29/11/2012

MN 7% /vefiz

Signed e Date

CCW Recovery Solutions LLP

== { by

Ref BIRCGOQO1/MN/NVIG/CP/HW
28/12/2012 #102

C
Software Supphed by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow OMPANIES HOUSE




CCM\/ Re COVe ry SO| Uti O n S CCW Recovery Salutions LLP

4 Mount Ephraim Road
Tunbridge Wells

Kent TN1 1EE, UK

Tel +44 (0)1892 700200
Fax +44 (0)01892 515142
www croweaclarkwhitehill co uk

BIRLEY VENTURES LIMITED (in Liquidation)
(“the Company™)

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report to Members and Creditors for
the year ending 29 November 2012

1

CCW Racovery Solutions LLP is a Limited Liabefty Partnership rapistersd wi Engiand and Wolos wih regisiered number OC 349423 The registared offico ra af 5t Brde s House 10 Salsbury Square Lonton ECHY BEH
ik Mevman, Vincent Green &1 Jores Snowdon ore Boeniod (0 0 a3 insalvency Fracaloners in the UK by te inxolvency Fracitoners Associabon CGW Recavery Salutons LLP i o subsidavy of Crowe Clark Whaghd LLP




C W Recovery Solutions

BIRLEY VENTURES LIMITED {in Liquidation)
{"“the Company”)

Jomnt Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report to Members and Creditors for the year
ending 29 November 2012

Statutory Information

Company Name Birley Ventures Limited

Registered Number 02767155

Registered Office 4 Mount Ephraim Road, Tunbndge Wells, Kent TN1 1EE
Former Registered Offices Jaeger House, 5 Clanricarde Gardens, Tunbridge Welis,

Kent TN1 1PE

Mountfield Road, Mountfield industrial Estate, New Romney,

Kent TN28 8LH
Joint Liquidators Mark Newman & Vincent John Green
Liquidators’ Address 4 Mount Ephraim Road, Tunbndge Wells, Kent TN1 1EE
Date of Appointment 30 November 2010

Period of the Report

This report covers the period from 30 November 2011, the first anniversary of the hiquidation,
to 29 November 2012

Receipts and Payments Account

Our receipts and payments account for the period 30 November 2011 to 29 November 2012,
which also shows the transactions for the whole period of the hquidation from 30 November
2010 to 28 November 2012, 1s attached st Appendix | We would provide addibonal
comments as follows

Secured Asset
Freehold Property

As previously reported, the property situated at Plot 8, Mounifield Road, Mountfield Industnal
Estate, New Romney, Kent TN28 8LH, which was owned by the Company, is a high eaves
single storey workshop constructed in 2003 with a substantial yard to the front and side  The
estmated to realise value given in the Statement of Affairs in respect of this property was
£650,000 This figure was based on a valuation prepared by Edward Symmons LLP
{"Edward Symmons”) and details of their visit to the Company’s premises are given below
The property was subject to a fixed charge dated 18 July 2008, which was held by Lloyds
TSB Bank ple ("Lloyds™)

On 5 January 2011 Lioyds appointed Jonathan Cookson and Adnan Philips of Colliers
International as Recewvers under the Law of Property Act 1925 {"LPA Receivers”) to deal with
the sale of the property On 17 October 2011 Lloyds confirmed to us that the property had
been sold leaving a small residual debt due to them and on 9 July 2012 they forwarded a

2




CCWv Recovery Solutions

completion statement 1n respect of the sale and confirmed that the outstanding balance due to
them stands at £12,244 84 This sum 15 less than the estimated shortfall of £20,400 55 given
In the Statement of Affarrs

Recelpts
Plant & Machinery, Equipment, Fixtures & Fittings, Motor Vehicles and Stock of Steel

As previously reported, the services of Edward Symmons were engaged by the Company
pnor to our appomtment to inspect and value the Company's assets They attended the
Company’s premises on 15 November 2010 and provided CCW Recovery Solutions LLP with
ther valuation report on 24 November 2010 The table below sets out the book and
estimated to realise values given in the Statement of Affairs for the assets

Asset Book Value Estimated to Realise
per S of A (E) Value per S of A (£)

Piant & Machinery 8,177 3,040

Equipment, Fixtures &

Fittings 5,522 250

Motor Vehicles 28,049 4,100

Stock of Steel NIL 800

Plant & Machinery

This consisted of extremely old engineenng machinery including welding equipment, various
saws and miling machines Whilst these items were in working order when Inspected by
Edward Symmons, they were of considerable age, the youngest machine being at least 20
years old This meant that the cost of uplfing and removing these tems and a general lack
of demand for machines of that age would imit their value greatly

Equipment, Fixtures & Fithngs

Edward Symmons were advised that the vast majonty of the desks, tables, chairs and filing
cabinets at the Company's frading prermses belonged 1o the director's son, Andrew Stewart,
personally Only a few items of furnifure and a CCTV digital recorder and muitiplexer
belonged to the Company and 1t was believed that these would only have attracted a nominal
value If removed for sale

Motor Vehicles

At the ime of the Inspection by Edward Symmons 1t was believed that the Company owned
four vehicles free of finance These were of some age and ali had high ocdometer readings
Also, they were believed to be a type of vehicle that realised poorly

After the appomntment of Joint Liquidators it was discovered that the Company had a live hire
purchase agreement with Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited In respect of two further
vehicles We were advised by the director of the Company that one of these vehicles had
been scrapped as it had not been in working order The other vehicle was located and
returned to the finance company

Stock of Steel

A stock of steel was on site at the Company’'s prenuses at the date of the inspection by
Edward Symmons and was believed to be of scrap value only




CCW Recovery Solutions

Following the appomtment of Joint Liquidators, two offers were initially put to Edward
Symmons in respect of the assets The first was that the Company's premises would be
completely cleared for a small charge with the Company's assets being sold for scrap as a
part of this clearance This would then make the property more attractive for potential

purchasers

The second offer was that the premises would be cleared for no fee on the basis of
purchasing two vehicles for reduced sums At this time it was believed that hugher offers for
these vehicles would be made and the second proposal was rejected

The first proposal was put to the LPA Recewvers, who were dealing with the sale of the
property They rejected this as it was hoped at this hime that a lease for the premises could
also be agreed with the assets being sold as a whole In sifu at the premises Negotiations
regarding this proposal took place over some time, but did not progress

Following advice from Edward Symmons that the cost of removing the assets for sale on a
break up basis would be higher than any likely realisations that would be achieved, the
Company's assets were abandoned at the premises and a Notice of Disclaimer was prepared
on 21 June 2011 n respect of all goods and property of the Company No realisations have
been or therefore will be achieved In respect of plant & machinery, equipment, fixtures &
fitngs, motor vehicles or the stock of steel

Cash in Hand

As previously reported, the Statement of Affars showed an estmated to realise figure of
£181 33 for cash i hand and this has been realised in full This relates to a book debt receipt
collected on behalf of the Company by Southern Credit Services (Kent) Limited and received
prior to the hquidation This sum was held In a client account pending the appomtment of
Joint Liquidators

This realisation was reported on in our previous report dated 3 January 2012
Book Debts & Retentions

As previously reported, the Statement of Affairs showed book and estimated 1o realise values
in respect of book debts and retentions of £136,774 and £72,358 respectively

Prior to the liquidation, Robert Pearce Associates (“RPA”) were instructed by the Company to
collect in the outstanding book debts and retentions They have continued to make efforts to
collect these since the date of our appointment, at which date the outstanding sums on the
debtor ledger totalled £136,774 03

In the period to which this report relates realisations totalling £5,102 15 have been achreved
and sums totalling £3,141 05 of VAT, which had previously been shown as realisations, have
been paid over to HM Revenue & Customs (*HMRC") This bnngs the total realisations to
date to £68,985 38

We have had to wnte off book debis and retentions totalling £2,942 17 which relate to the
following -

« Sums totaling £1,298 €8 in respect of 2 debtors were discovered to have been paid
pnor to the iquidation

+ Balances ftotalling £1,64349 in respect of 2 debtors were uncollectable as
agreements for full and final settlement of these debts have been agreed

In respect of the realisations achieved, a total of £689 83 relates to higher sums recewved than
expected and £4,719 08 relates to a debt not included on the ledger This leaves an
outstanding balance on the ledger of £70,255 38




' CW Recovery Solutions

Late Payment Act Recelpts

As previously reported, Calibus Limited (“Calibus”) were instructed by the Company pnor {o
our appointment to carry out an analysis of the Company’s accounting records to identify and
then collect any payments that are due to the Company under The Late Payment of
Commercial Debts (Interest) Act 1998, which allows for interest and compensation to be
calculated on invoices that have been paid late in the past six years

No realisations have been achieved in the penod to which this report relates leaving the total
realisations achieved to date as £1,680 30 It 1s unhkely that any further receipts in this
regard will be achieved in the future

Insurance Claim

As previously advised, the sum of £125 has been received In respect of an insurance claim
for an accident involving a vehicle owned by the Company that took place on the 27 January
2010

Bank Interest

The sum of £69 15 has been receved 1n bank mterest from funds on depegsit in the liquidation
account in the penod to which this report relates, bringing the total sum receved for bank
interest to £108 38

Payments

Statement of Affairs Fee

As previously reported, at the initral meeting of creditors held on 30 November 2010 the
following resolution was passed

“That the costs of CCW Recovery Sclutions LLP in connection with convening the meetings of
shareholders and credrtors, and assisting the directors with the preparation of therr report and
statement of affairs, approved by the drectors in the sum of £5,000 plus VAT and

disbursements, be approved and paid as an expense of the hiquidation from the first avalable
assets "

We confirm that this fee was paid in full from first realisations on appointment
Specific Bond

As previously reported, the sum of £135 has been paid in respect of the bond we are required
to hold by statute relating to funds under our control

Since our last report a further sum of £125 plus VAT has been incurred in respect of this
bond, but has not yet been paid

Statutory Advertising

As previously reported, the sum of £226 80 plus VAT has been paid 1n relation to statutory
advertising of the meeting of creditors and the appomtment of Joint Liqudators

Debt Collection Fees

As previously reported, on the appointment of Joint Liquidators it was agreed with RPA and
Calibus that they would be paid 15% of any realisations achieved




("4’ Recovery Solutions

In the penod to which this report relates RPA have been paid the sum of £1,133 85 plus VAT,
which brings the total of debt collection fees pard to them to £9,784 06, with fees of £244 11
plus VAT having been previously paid to Calibus

Legal Fees

As previously reported, we undertook an mibal investigation mto the Company's affarrs to
establish whether there were any potential asset recovenes that justified further investigation,
taking account of the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to
fund an investigation, and the costs involved

As a result of this 1itral investigation we have dentified a number of areas that require further
investigation and which may lead to realisations being achieved for the iguidation These
further investigations are still on-going and we do not propose to disclose any detfalls at this
time as this may prejudice the outcome of any action to be taken We hope to be able to
report on these matters in more detail in our next report

On 5 March 2012 Veale Wasbrough Vizards ("VW\V’), a firm of solicttors, were formally
instructed to advise on the areas of interest identified and what action could be taken to seek
recovery of funds Since that date, VWV have provided advice and assistance with our on-
going investigations, which has ncluded reviewing documentation and drafting letters  An
invoice dated 21 June 2012, in respect of fees for the above services, in the sum of £1,914
plus VAT was paid on 3 September 2012

VWV are continuing to act for us m this matter and further fees will therefore have been
Incurred since 21 June 2012, although at this time the extent of these 15 unknown

Accountancy Fees

As previously reported, the sum of £35 plus VAT has been paid to Stephen Hil Mid Kent
Limited ("Stephen Hill) fer filng a P35 in respect of the Company's affars for the tax year
2010/11

In the period to which this report relates a further sum of £75 plus VAT has been paid to

Stephen Hill for submission of P45’s and for making amendments to the P35 for the tax year
2010/11  This brings the fotal of accountancy fees paid to £110 plus VAT,

Storage Costs

We are required to take the Company's books and records under our control and have paid
the sum of £616 70 plus VAT to Store-a-Box for collection of these from the Company's
former trading premises and storage of them to May 2012

Storage costs of £46 plus VAT have been accrued for storage to date but have not yet been
paid

Corporation Tax

We have paid the sum of £7 93 In relation to corporation tax on interest earned for the penod
30 November 2010 to 29 November 2011

i is expected that a further sum of £17 48 corporation tax on interest earned for the period 30
November 2011 to 28 November 2012 will be paid shortly, subject to confirmation from
HMRC

Joint Liquidators’ Fees

At the mibial meeting of creditors held on 30 November 2010, the following resalution was
passed in relation to the Joint Liquidators’ on-going fees

6




' Recovery Solutions

“The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the
Joint Liquidators and thelr staff in attending to matters ansing in the winding up, and that the
Jomnt Liguidators may draw remuneration on account from time to tme ”

Our tme costs for the period 30 November 2011 to 29 November 2012 amount to
£11,740 40, bnnging total ime costs from the date of our appointment to 29 November 2012
to £25,553 65

In the penod to which this report relates we have drawn fees of £10,837 65 plus VAT, bringing
the total of fees drawn to £23,644 65 plus VAT

In the penod from 29 November 2012 to the date of writing this report our ime costs amount
to £1,128, bringing total time costs to date to £26,681 65 No further fees have been drawn
since 29 November 2012

A schedule of our tme costs incurred in the period 30 November 2011 to 29 November 2012
1s attached as Appendix Il and a schedule of our total time costs to 29 November 2012 15
attached as Appendix ll|

A description of the routine work undertaken in the hquidation 1s as follows

1 Admunistration and Planning
»  Prepanng documentation required

¢ Dealing with all routine correspondence
»  Mantaining physical case files and electronic case details on IPS
» Case bordereau

2 Statutory Matters

¢  Preparing the documentation and dealng with the formalities of appomtment
«  Statutory notifications and advertising
»  Preparing reports to members and creditors

3 Case Accounting
» Maintaining and managing the liquidators’ cashbook and bank account

» Ensunng statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

4 Property Related
o Lmaising with Lloyds and the LPA Recewers regarding insurance and utlify

services at the premises and the posttion regarding the sale of the property
* Dealing with offers received regarding the clearance of the property
» Preparing a Notice of Disclaimer in respect of the assets located at the property

5 Strategy/Case Review
s+ (Case planning

s Periodic case reviews

6 Tax & VAT
+  Dealing with HM Revenue & Customs correspondence
s Subnmussion of Tax & VAT forms to HV Revenue & Customs for the hquidation
period

7 Investigations
Reviewing and storage of books and records

Preparing a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act
Conduching investigations into antecedent transactions

Identifying any actions that can be taken against third parties in order to recover
funds for the benefit of creditors




CCW Recovery Solutions

8 Creditors {incorporating Distnbutions, Emplovees/Preferential Creditors, Secured and

Unsecured Creditors)

¢ Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
»  Maintaining creditor information ¢n IPS
=  Agreeing preferential creditor claims and dealing with a distribution to them

g Realisation of Assets

+ Liaising with Edward Symmons in respect of the possible sale of the plant &
machinery, equipment, fixtures & fithings, motor vehicles and the stock of steel

« Discussing the possible sale with a potential purchaser

+ Liaising with RPA and Calbus regarding the collection of book debts and
retentions and forwarding relevant debtor correspondence received

* Monitoring book debt and retentions payments

= Arranging payment of debt collechon fees to RPA and Calibus

» Corresponding with the insurance company regarding an accident claim nvolving
the Company’s vehicle

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' published by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals and ‘A Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (Revised) can be
accessed on the Insolvency Practtioners Association website on  www insolvency-
practitioners org uk  Click on Regulation & Guidance located on the left-hand side of the
home page and then select ‘Creditors’ Guide to Fees', ‘SIPS', ‘England & Wales' and ‘SIP9’
A hard copy can be obtained on request from this office

Some of the charge-out rates of the Joint Liquidators and therr staff have changed A summary
of the rates are set out below

From 30/11/2010 | From 01/05/2011 | From 01/04/2012 | From 01/10/2012

to 30/04/2011 to 31/03/2012 to 30/08/2012
Partner (office holder) £275 £300 £300 £300
Senior Manager_ £180 £200 £200 £200
Assistant Manager - - - £150
insolvency Senior £125 £125 £140 £140
Insolvency Semi-Senlor £80 £100 £100 £100
Support staff £50 £50 £50 £50

Joint Liquidators’ Disbursements

As previously reported, our disbursements for the peniod 30 November 2010 to 29 November
2011 total £368 plus VAT These disbursements have been paid in full and relate to the
following

Category 1 disbursements ~ travel of £92 20, postage of £55 20 and external meeting room
hire of £140
Category 2 disbursements — photocopying of £64 90 and company searches of £15 00

In the period 30 November 2011 to 29 November 2012 we have incurred disbursements
totalling £31 91 plus VAT These have been pard in full and relate to the following -

Category 1 dishursements - postage of £26 91 and upload of annual progress report to The
Creditor Gateway of £5

We have also tncurred the sum of £201 60 in respect of fees for Crowe Clark Whitehill LLP for
reviewing the Company’s records to establish if 1t Is possible to make a terminal loss claim for
corporation tax, which could then be set off against sums due in the lquidation to HMRC
This fee has not yet been pad




€\ Recovery Solutions

Since 29 November 2012 we have made a payment to Edward Symmons in the sum of
£2,077 72 plus VAT This sum relates to time costs of £1,750 and disbursements of £327 72
which were incurred when valuing the Company’s assets and attempting to arrange a sale of
these It has been agreed that therr remaining bme costs of £4,190 will be written off in fuli

Assets still to be realised

As reported above, book debts and retentions totaling £70,255 39 remain cutstanding and
RPA are continuing n their efforts to collect these It I1s not known what further realisations
will be achieved

Liabilittes
Secured Creditor

An examination of the Company's mortgage register held by the Register of Companies at the
date of liquidation, showed that the Company granted a debenture in favour of Lloyds created
on 18 July 2008, giving fixed and floating charges over the undertaking and all property and
assets present and future including goodwill, book debts, uncalied capital, buildings, fixtures
and fixed plant and machinery

The Statement of Affairs showed the sum of £670,400 55 as due to Lloyds, which related to
the amounts due In respect of the mortgage on the Company's trading premises and the
Company’s bank overdraft As reported above, Lloyds have advised us that, following the
sale of the freehold property, the outstanding balance due to them 15 £12,244 84

Preferential Creditors

The Statement of Affarrs showed that the Company had preferential creditors of £9,653 47
and claims totalling £8,690 06 have been received These claims have been agreed and a
dividend of 100p in £ has been paid

The Redundancy Payments Office made payments to employees, subject to statutory limits,
as a result of the termination of their employment and clamed preferentally for these
payments In the sum of £5,448 Ttus sum s included in the figure given above Also included
In this figure are sums totalling £859 44 for notional tax and NI which have been paid over to
HMRC

Crown Creditors

The Statement of Affarrs included sums due to HMRC of £88,195 84 and £98,782 89 for
PAYE and VAT respectively

HMRC's final claims of £122,472 22 for PAYE and £127,248 83 for VAT have been received
Both of these clams are higher than anticipated, however the reasons for this are not known

Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs listed 55 other unsecured creditors including 15 employees with an
estimated total habity of £265,387 82 We have received claims from 31 unsecured creditors
totalling £224,511 34 to date This sum includes claims from The National Insurance Fund in
respect of employees’ unsecured habilities and 4 creditors not included on the Statement of
Affars We have not received claims from 12 creditors with original estimated claims in the
Statement of Affairs of £17,823 62




CCvv Recovery Solutions

Prescribed Part

Insclvency leg islation requires that if a company has created a floating charge after 15
September 2003, a prescribed part of the company's net property (1 e the money that would
otherwise be available fo the charge holder} should be nng-fenced for distnbution to
unsecured creditors  As previously advised, the Company gave a floating charge to Lloyds
on 18 July 2008 and the prescnbed part provisions would therefore apply

It 1s believed that there will be a prescnbed part avalable for the unsecured creditors,
however, as both the collection of bock debts and our investigations inio actions that can be
taken agamst third parties in order to recover funds are still on-going, 1t 1s not known at this
time what the prescnbed part will be

Diwvidend Prospects

Secured Creditor

Once asset realisation has been concluded and it has been established that the charge
created by Lloyds TSB is vahd, subject to the costs of the liguidation and a prescribed part
being set aside for unsecured creditors, it 1s believed that there should be a distribution to the
bank under its floating charge in due course

Crown Creditors/Unsecured Creditors

As reported above, it 1s believed that a prescribed part will be avatlable for the unsecured
creditors In due course It 1s not known at this time what the amount of this prescribed part

will be

Investigation

Within six manths of our appomntment, we are required to submit a confidentiat report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to our attention during the course
of our work which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present director would make
him unfit to be concerned with the management of the company We confirm this obligation
has been complied with

As reported above, inveshigations are also being carried out to establish what action can be
taken in order to recover funds from third parties for the benefit of creditors and we hope to be
able to provide further details of these investigations in our next report

Further Information

The following agents have been utlised in this matter

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
RPA Debt Coliectors % of realisations
Calibus Debt Collectors % of realisations
Edward Symmons Agents/Valuers Time costs and

Disbursements
VW Solicitars Time Costs

The choice of professionals was based on our perception of therr experience and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our
fee arrangement with them The fees charged have been reviewed and we are satisfied that
they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case

10




CCW Recovery Solutions

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of
the Liguidators’ remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report  Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same time Itmit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% m
value of the creditors (Including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the
amount and/or basis of the Liguidators' fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or
expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report  Any secured creditor may
make a similar application to court within the same time himit

Summary

The liquidation 15 to remain open to alfow for efforts to be made to collect in the remaining
book debts and retentions, for our on-going investigations into the Company’s affairs to be
concluded, for distnbutions to be made to the bank and the unsecured creditors should funds
be available and for tax and VAT matters to be finalised Once these matters have been dealt
with a final progress report will be circulated prior to a final meeting being convened at which
the iquidation will come to an end

i

Mark Newman
Joint Liquidator Dated 27 December 2012

11



CCW Recovery Solutions

Joint Ligufdators' Abstract of Recelpts and Payments

Birley Ventures Limited
{in Liquidation)

to 29 November 2012

Estimated to
Realise per
Statement of Affalrs

Secured Asset

650,000 00 Freehold Property
(670,400 55) Lloyds TSB Bank plc
| (20,400 55)
Recelpts

3,040 00 Plant & Machinery
250 00 Equipment, Fixtures & Filtings

4,100 00 Motor Vehicles
800 00 Stock of steel
18133 Cash in Hand

72,358 00 Book Debts & Retentions

Late Payment Act Receipts
Insurance Claim
Bank Interest

Payments

Statement of Affairs Fee
Specific Bond

Statutory Advertising
Debt Collection Fees
Legal Fees
Accountancy Fees
Storage Costs
Corporation Tax

Joint Liquidators’ Fees

Jont Liquidators’ Disbursements

Appendix |

£ £
From 30/11/2011 From 30/11/2010
to 29/11/2012 to 28/11/2012
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NiL NIL
NiL 18133
5,102 15 68,085 38
NIL 1,680 30
NIL 12500
69 15 108 38
517130 71,080 39
NIL 5,000 00
NiL 135 00
NIL 226 80
1,133 85 10,028 17
1,914 00 1,914 00
7500 11000
7800 516 70
793 793
10,837 65 23,644 65
3191 399 91
{14,078 34} {41,983 16)




CCv Recovery Solutions

(9,653 47)

(165,104 94)
(99,282 88)
(1,000 00)
(88,195 84)
(98,782 89)

(3 00)

(401,694.24)

Preferential Creditors

Employees' Arrears of Pay & Holiday Pay
RPQO - Arrears of Pay & Holiday Pay

PAYE & Nl on Preferential Claims

Unsecured Creditors

Trade & Expense Creditors
Employees' Unsecured Claims
Director's Claim

HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT
Distributions

Ordinary Shareholders

Balance

Made up as follows

VAT Recevable
Bank Current Account

3,282 62 3,282 62
5,448 00 5,448 00
959 44 959 44
{9,690 06) (9,690 06)
NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NiL

NIL NiL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL
{18,597.10) 19,407.17
83028

18,576 89

19,407.17




(CC Recovery Solutions

AlinoH ebesany

asen

OF OpL'LL 3S09 [ejolL
9/ 1Sl ag £/ 1z 99 56 L 0Z 6 SINOH |ejoL
LE 651 5l 218 oy 2 0Lz 00 s1gaq yjoogd
5]9SSY JO uolesIi|eay
6. 6¥! G0 61E €L e 86 | GLO SI03paID palnodasun
£¢ €61 00 8% 0g 0 0z 0 0LO 10}Ipal) paindag
L2 vPe G/ G6¥ £0 ¢ 850 0Z 0 GZ | SI0)IpalD [BRUIR}AIL/Sako|dwg
89 871 05 222’1 05 6 0E6 0z 0 sSuoRNYUISI
Sl10}1patD
£b £61 G/ BEL'S 0S €€ 08 82 oLV suofjebnsaau|
19 291 05 Z19 S9¢ S62 0.0 1A 8 xel
8y 591 00 BOZ'L 0t/ 0£S ST 1 S0 MIIASY 8seD/ADIRAS
Zp GEL 0L /9 005 05 ¥ 050 Bununoooy 8seD
€. 6E) G LYt 0} O} Sz e S8 0 sisje Aloynjeis
LE #G1 Gl £ee St L G2 1 0Z0 buluueld 3 uoHENLSILILPY
UOBIISIUIWPY |EIBUSS)

3 a)ey 331500 AWl SINOH |01 | JojesSIUILIpY Jabeuely Jaupued

1 xipuaddy

THOZ 19QWIBAON 6Z O) LLOZ 42qIaAcN 0¢ pouad ayy 10} AlRWILING }SOT) Wl

(uonepinb wi) paywiy saanjuap Aejag



Recovery Solutions

1o
v

3
v

SO

QL0Z JaquiaaaN Qg uo sioppald jo Bunaatu ay) & paacsdde

59 ¥P9'CE3 UoRN|0SE) }S00 SLUIL Y)IM SIUBPIOTIE U UMBID S39) si0)epinbiy julop
GO £66'6G2 jsod jejol
Gg 621 08 961 0% 891 Ge 9 8022 SINOH [ej0
08 80¢ GL £96 0.2 060 050 0g Byl0
¢l 6El SL¥ED'L 0L 1L G0 6 §9¢ sigaq yoogq
S)aSSY JO Uojjesijeay
L £6 0f 6821 £6 81 £ 81 050 SJo¥pRJJ) paJIndasun
18 #L1 Gz 6¥1 0t L 0z L 0L 0 J0)paL) paindag
¢Z GEL G2 1LEQ'L £9 4 E6 G 0z0 0S| SIOJpaIY [RNUSIB)8IJ/SeRA0IdWT
89 8CL 0s 2zZ'L Q56 0L 6 0z 0 suognquasig
Sloypain
GL8ZL 056188 06 89 0L29 0g s suoljeDSaAU)
89 2l 06 4.8 519 GL 6 0ol 1¥A B Xel
LLEDL 00'695 Sh e SG1 Sl 90 pajejey Apasdold
X 44 G/ lZee 0l 8l 00 ZL aoe oLe MBIy ased/Abajens
9c LIt g8 009'L voclL 6l 2l Syl bununoooy asen
09 LZ1 G2 E01'C Qe 21 St ol 580 sisne Alojnieis
£ Gl 00 v68'Z 06 61 SO el S8 0 ors Buluueid g uonensiurupy
UOIRNSIUILIRY [BIDUIS

3oled AunoH | 33isopoewil | SINOH jEjo] | Jojensiuiuipy YT Jaupued

obeiany ase)

il xipusddy

Z10Z 12qWIBAON 6Z 38 Se APwwng 1so swi)

(uonepinbiy uy) paywyy sainjuep Asjig




